



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROOS FOODS,)
)
Appellant Below-Appellant,)
) No. 160, 2016
v.)
) On Appeal from the 1/26/2016
) Decision of the Superior Court
MAGDALENA GUARDADO,)
)
Appellee Below-Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ELZUFON AUSTIN TARLOV
& MONDELL

/s/ H. Garrett Baker

II. GARRETT BAKER, ESQ. #3071

/s/ Andrew J. Carmine

ANDREW J. CARMINE, ESQ. #4991

300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1700

Wilmington, DE 19802

Attorneys for the Appellant Below,

Appellant, Roos Foods

Dated: June 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE COURT BELOW EXCEEDED ITS SCOPE OF REVIEW IN AFFIRMING THE BOARD’S DECISION BASED ON FACTORS REFERENCED BUT NOT RELIED ON IN FINDING GUARDADO PRIMA FACIE DISPLACED.....1

II. THE BOARD CREATES A NEW CATEGORY OF DISPLACED WORKER IN HOLDING THAT GUARDADO’S UNDOCUMENTED STATUS CONSTITUTES A LEGAL BASIS SUPPORTING THAT FINDING.....3

III. THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN CAMPOS v. DAISY CONSTRUCTION DID NOT ADDRESS THE DISPLACED WORKER DOCTRINE MUCH LESS REQUIRE A HOLDING THAT AN UNDOCUMENTED CLAIMANT IS A DISPLACED WORKER.....9

IV. THE BOARD’S HOLDING ESTABLISHES A RIGHT TO DISPLACED WORKER STATUS IRRESPECTIVE OF THE UNDOCUMENTED CLAIMANT’S PHYSICAL INJURIES OR RESTRICTIONS AND ENTITLES UNDOCUMENTED CLAIMANTS TO AFFIRMATIVELY ASSERT THAT STATUS IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF DISPLACEMENT.....13

A. A finding of displacement based on undocumented status has no causal relationship to the injured worker’s physical restrictions or vocational qualifications.....13

B. The Board’s holding is inconsistent with this Court’s focus in Campos to provide equal entitlement to workers compensation benefits for documented and undocumented claimants alike.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Burton Transp. Center, Inc. v. Willoughby</u> , 265 A.2d 22 (Del. 1970).....	14
<u>Campos v. Daisy Constr. Co.</u> , 107 A.3d 570 (Del. 2014).....	6, 9-10, 12, 17-18
<u>Cenvill Development Corp. v. Candelo</u> , 478 So.2d 1168 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	7
<u>Del Taco v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</u> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 1437, 1441, 94 Cal. Rptr. 2d 825 (2000).....	7
<u>Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , I.A.B. Hearing No. 1405006 (April 7, 2015).....	1, 5, 15
<u>Guffey v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 94A-09-004, Graves, J. (Del.Super. Apr. 18, 1995).....	11
<u>Ham v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 231 A2d 258 (Del. 1967).....	14
<u>Hensley v. Artic Roofing, Inc.</u> , 369 A.2d 678 (Del. 1976).....	14
<u>Jennings v. Univ. of Delaware</u> , C.A. No. 85A-MY-4, Taylor, J. (Del.Super. Feb. 27, 1986).....	11
<u>Miranda v. DuPont</u> , C.A. No. 99A-04-015 WCC, Carpenter, J. (Del.Super. Feb. 29, 2000).....	11
<u>Ramroop v. Flexo-Craft Printing, Inc.</u> , 896 N.E.2d 69, 866 N.Y.S.2d 586 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<u>Rivera v. United Masonry, Inc.</u> , 948 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6
<u>Torres v. Allen Family Foods</u> , 672 A.2d 26 (Del. 1995).....	10-11
<u>Watson v. Wal-Mart Assoc.</u> , 30 A3d. 775 (Del. 2011).....	15-16

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C §1324a.....6-7

TREATISES:

2 Larson Workmen's Compensation Law, § 57.10.....14
